## COMMON COUNCIL CITY OF WAUPUN, WISCONSIN

## **RESOLUTION NO. 01-14-20-02**

## **RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE FOND DU LAC COUNTY, WISCONSIN**

## HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN: 2019-2024

WHEREAS, pursuant to 42 U.S.C. §5165(b), a mitigation plan developed by a local government shall describe actions to mitigate hazards, risks and vulnerabilities of the area identified under the plan and establish a strategy to implement those actions, and

WHEREAS, the City of Waupun worked with Fond du Lac County Emergency Management to develop the countywide mitigation plan; and

WHEREAS, the City of Waupun makes the following findings:

- 1. Natural disasters pose a tangible threat to residents and property.
- 2. Undertaking hazard mitigation actions before disasters occur will reduce the potential for harm to residents and property and save taxpayer dollars.
- 3. Preparation of this plan is in the public interest.
- 4. This plan is intended to serve as a general strategy and may be amended from time to time.
- 5. Nothing in this plan obligates the City of Waupun to undertake any of the recommended activities and/or projects.
- 6. Adoption of this plan is needed to apply for federal funding for mitigation projects.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, the plan entitled "Fond du Lac County, Wisconsin Hazard Mitigation Plan: 2019-2024" is adopted; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, the City of Waupun Clerk is directed to send a signed copy of this resolution, at their earliest convenience, to Bobbi Hicken, Emergency Management Director; Fond du Lac County; City/County Government Center; 160 S. Macy Street, Fond du Lac, WI 54935.

Adopted this 14th day of January, 2020.

City of Waupun Julie J. Nigkel, Mayor Attes**t** 

Angela J. Hull, City Clerk